UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SOLAR SYSTEM COURSEWARE

AHMAD DANIAL BIN MAN ABISUFFIAN

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (HONS.)
BUSINESS COMPUTING

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of

Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing

FEBRUARY 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I was able to complete this project within the given time limit provided, all thanks to the support
provided by the people around me. First of all, I would like to thank my supervisor, Puan Zeti
Darleena binti Eri, and my CSP650 lecturer, Puan Norulhidayah binti Isa. Both of them had
been very understanding and very patient with me despite all the problems that I’ve caused.
They had guided and mentored me so much to help me complete this project that I don’t know
how I could ever repay them.

I would also like to express my gratitude towards my parents, Man Abisuffian bin
Ahmad and Ungell Sofia binti Haji Ibrahim, for supporting me, encouraging me and giving me
the necessary push in order for me to complete my studies. They had made financial sacrifices
in order for me to keep going and gave me a lot of emotional support that without them, this
project would not have completed on time.

Finally, I would like to thank my friends who hang around me on Discord, keeping me
company throughout this project. Though they are far away from me, hearing from them
through the internet was enough to help me maintain my morale. Without the comfort of having
friends to regularly talk with, the stress incurred would have been a lot to deal with.

il



ABSTRACT

The solar system can be a difficult topic for some students to master, as it involves a lot
memorization of numbers and mathematical formulas. This study discusses on the development
of a courseware program developed to aid teachers and schools on teaching students about the
solar system, through the Solar System Courseware. The courseware is developed so that it can
run on operating systems installed by the most devices, which is Microsoft Windows, in order
to target a larger userbase. The objective of the project is to develop a courseware program
about the Solar System, based on Chapter 12 in the Form 2 KSSM Science Textbook in order
to provide a learning aid for the students to learn about the topic. The project is designed to be
entertaining and simple as to attract the attention of young students so that they would be
interested in learning about the topic and develop an interest for it. The courseware evaluation
was done by one expert who is a lecturer of U'TM Kuala Terengganu in order to assess the
viability of the courseware based on the opinion of an educator. From the evaluation conducted,

the courseware performed well in order to deliver its proposed functions.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Project
1.2 Current Process
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Objectives
L5 Scope

1.5.1 Topic

1.52 Student

1.53 Referred Text
1.6 Significance of the Study
1.7  Gantt Chart
1.8  Project Framework
1.9  Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Educational Courseware
23 Science Education
2.4  Experiential Learning Theory
2.5 System Development Life Cycle
2.5.1 Waterfall model
2.5.2 ADDIE Model
2.6 Similar Existing Systems
2.6.1 Duolingo
2.6.2 MIT OpenCourseWare
2.6.3 Brilliant
2.7  Implications of Literature Review

PAGE

ii
iii

v

vii

viii

GO LR WM —

0 o0

12
14
14
16
18
18
20
21
24



2.8

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

Introduction

ADDIE Model

Project Planning

Project Development

2.4.1 Analysis

242 Design

2.43 Development

2.44 Testing and Evaluation
Documentation

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
4.4
4.5

Introduction

Business Process Improvement
Prototype Results

Courseware Evaluation
Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION

5.1 Summary of Project
5.2 Project Contributions
53 Recommendations for Future Enhancements
5.4 Conclusion
REFERENCES

vi

25

26
26
28
28
28
29
32
32
33
33

34
34
35
38
40

41
41
42
42

43



