UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SOLAR SYSTEM COURSEWARE

AHMAD DANIAL BIN MAN ABISUFFIAN

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (HONS.) BUSINESS COMPUTING

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing

FEBRUARY 2023

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I was able to complete this project within the given time limit provided, all thanks to the support provided by the people around me. First of all, I would like to thank my supervisor, Puan Zeti Darleena binti Eri, and my CSP650 lecturer, Puan Norulhidayah binti Isa. Both of them had been very understanding and very patient with me despite all the problems that I've caused. They had guided and mentored me so much to help me complete this project that I don't know how I could ever repay them.

I would also like to express my gratitude towards my parents, Man Abisuffian bin Ahmad and Ungell Sofia binti Haji Ibrahim, for supporting me, encouraging me and giving me the necessary push in order for me to complete my studies. They had made financial sacrifices in order for me to keep going and gave me a lot of emotional support that without them, this project would not have completed on time.

Finally, I would like to thank my friends who hang around me on Discord, keeping me company throughout this project. Though they are far away from me, hearing from them through the internet was enough to help me maintain my morale. Without the comfort of having friends to regularly talk with, the stress incurred would have been a lot to deal with.

ABSTRACT

The solar system can be a difficult topic for some students to master, as it involves a lot memorization of numbers and mathematical formulas. This study discusses on the development of a courseware program developed to aid teachers and schools on teaching students about the solar system, through the Solar System Courseware. The courseware is developed so that it can run on operating systems installed by the most devices, which is Microsoft Windows, in order to target a larger userbase. The objective of the project is to develop a courseware program about the Solar System, based on Chapter 12 in the Form 2 KSSM Science Textbook in order to provide a learning aid for the students to learn about the topic. The project is designed to be interested in learning about the topic and develop an interest for it. The courseware evaluation was done by one expert who is a lecturer of UiTM Kuala Terengganu in order to assess the viability of the courseware based on the opinion of an educator. From the evaluation conducted, the courseware performed well in order to deliver its proposed functions.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

PAGE

SUPERVIS	SOR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT	ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES		iii
		iv
		V
		vii
		viii
	a 1: INTRODUCTION	V III
1.1	Background of Project	1
1.2	Current Process	2
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Objectives	4
1.5	Scope	4
	1.5.1 Topic	4
	1.5.2 Student	5
	1.5.3 Referred Text	5
1.6	Significance of the Study	5
1.7	Gantt Chart	6
1.8	Project Framework	6
1.9	Conclusion	7
CHAPTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Educational Courseware	8
2.3	Science Education	10
2.4	Experiential Learning Theory	12
2.5	System Development Life Cycle	14
	2.5.1 Waterfall model	14
	2.5.2 ADDIE Model	16
2.6	Similar Existing Systems	18
	2.6.1 Duolingo	18
	2.6.2 MIT OpenCourseWare	20
	2.6.3 Brilliant	21
2.7	Implications of Literature Review	24

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

Introduction	26
ADDIE Model	26
Project Planning	28
Project Development	28
2.4.1 Analysis	28
2.4.2 Design	29
2.4.3 Development	32
2.4.4 Testing and Evaluation	32
Documentation	33
Conclusion	33
	ADDIE Model Project Planning Project Development 2.4.1 Analysis 2.4.2 Design 2.4.3 Development 2.4.4 Testing and Evaluation Documentation

25

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction	34
4.2	Business Process Improvement	34
4.3	Prototype Results	35
4.4	Courseware Evaluation	38
4.5	Conclusion	40

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION

CRENCES		43
5.4	Conclusion	42
5.3	Recommendations for Future Enhancements	42
5.2	Project Contributions	41
5.1	Summary of Project	41

REFERENCES